WI TYNWALD
24 November 2016
FOR ORAL ANSWER 1
The Hon Member for Onchan (Hilary Simm) to ask the Chief Minister:
Following the UK referendum vote to leave the European Union, what is being done
to safeguard the Isle of Man’s trade relationship under Protocol 3 with the European
Union? How he will ensure that in its exit negotiations the United Kingdom
Government will look after the Isle of Man’s interests?
________________________________________________________________
Madam President
There is still a great deal of uncertainty as to how the UK will exit the EU and also,
what trade relationship it will negotiate in place of its full membership.
The Island’s relationship with the EU is set out in Protocol 3 to the UK’s Treaty of
Accession and is dependent upon the UK being an EU Member State.
It is likely that will fall, once the UK leaves the EU.
It is also likely that the existing Protocol 3 relationship cannot be safeguarded in its
current form.
This is because the effect of Protocol 3 is not simply to allow for free trade in goods,
but also to place the Island effectively within the EU’s customs union.
If the UK does not sign up to customs union with the EU going forward – and it is
looking more and more likely that it will not – then we will not see a future
relationship which exactly replicates Protocol 3.
We will continue to be able to trade freely with the UK – without tariffs or customs of course, because of our Customs and Excise agreement.
But the exact nature of our trade relationship with the EU will depend in large part
on what the UK secures for itself.
We are in dialogue at officer level, and political level, with the UK Department for
Exiting the EU, and they are well aware of our concerns, and they are actively
seeking to understand the Island’s position, which will be incorporated into the UK’s
overall negotiating stance.
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WI TYNWALD
24 November 2016
FOR ORAL ANSWER 2
The Hon Member for Arbory, Castletown and Malew (Marianne Corfield) to ask the
Chief Minister:
How Brexit will affect the free movement of persons from the United Kingdom and
the Republic of Ireland into the Isle of Man and what is being done to safeguard our
borders in the light of the threats from terrorism in Europe?
________________________________________________________________
Madam President
To what extent the United Kingdom might remain bound by the European Union
“free movement of people” laws post-Brexit is a key question for the UK when
considering the impact of leaving the EU.
In the aftermath of the vote to leave, Council of Ministers established a high level
European Union Advisory Working Group to assess the implications of Brexit and to
provide policy advice on future options and opportunities for the Island.
The first priority was to set out how EU law impacts on the Island in order to
prepare for the withdrawal from our Protocol 3 relationship with the EU.
The second priority was to consider what new relationship the Isle of Man might
have with the EU. This will depend on the UK’s new relationship with the EU.
The third priority was to identify and understand opportunities and risks which flow
from the UK’s withdrawal from the EU.
Collectively the Isle of Man, United Kingdom, Channel Islands and the Republic of
Ireland form the Common Travel Area. British and Irish Citizens may travel freely
within the Common Travel Area and are not subject to controls on such journeys.
There are exceptions to this free movement to safeguard our borders and relate to
foreign nationals who travel from or via Ireland into the rest of the Common Travel
Area.
Such persons coming into the Island from the Republic of Ireland are subject to the
Immigration (Control of Entry Through Republic of Ireland) Order 2016 which means
that immigration conditions and restrictions may be placed upon such persons.
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IN WI TYNWALD
24th November 2016

Q3 FOR ORAL ANSWER
The Hon. Member for Douglas North (Liz Berry) to ask the Treasury
Minister –
Following the Government’s decision to discontinue the reciprocal
National Insurance arrangement with England, how a person may claim
a National Insurance benefit such as for sickness or retirement, if he or
she moves from where they have paid their contributions to live in
England or vice versa?

MR PRESIDENT,
THE CHANGE TO THE RECIPROCAL ARRANGEMENT WITH THE UK THAT
WAS ANNOUNCED IN APRIL 2016 ONLY AFFECTED CLAIMS TO THE
STATE PENSION; CLAIMS FOR SICKNESS BENEFIT AND JOBSEEKERS
BENEFIT WERE NOT AFFECTED.
IF A PERSON REACHES STATE PENSION AGE AFTER THE 5TH APRIL
2016 AND HAS WORKED IN BOTH THE UK AND THE ISLE OF MAN THEY
WILL HAVE TO MAKE A CLAIM FOR THEIR STATE PENSION IN BOTH
COUNTRIES AS THEIR NATIONAL INSURANCE RECORD WILL NO
LONGER BE MERGED INTO ONE AS IT WAS FOR CLAIMS PRIOR TO THE
NEW AGREEMENT. THE UK DEPARTMENT OF WORK AND PENSIONS

WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PAYING THE UK ELEMENT OF THE
PENSION AND THE ISLE OF MAN TREASURY WILL BE RESPONSIBLE
FOR PAYING THE MANX ELEMENT OF THE PENSION.
THE PENSION THAT THE UK PAY TO MANX RESIDENTS WILL BE
INCREASED EACH YEAR BY THE SAME AMOUNT AS IS APPLIED TO UK
RESIDENTS AND ANY ISLE OF MAN PENSION THAT IS PAID TO A UK
RESIDENT WILL BE INCREASED BY THE SAME AMOUNT THAT IS
APPLIED TO MANX RESIDENTS.
IF INDIVIDUALS HAVE WORKED IN BOTH THE UK AND THE ISLE OF
MAN THEY SHOULD CONTACT THE TREASURY’S PENSION TEAM IN
SOCIAL SECURITY DIVISION WHO WILL BE ABLE TO ADVISE THEM ON
HOW THEY CAN GET A STATEMENT OF THEIR ENTITLEMENT FROM
BOTH THE ISLE OF MAN AND THE UK.
THE CHANGE TO THE AGREEMENT WITH THE UK DOES NOT AFFECT
ANYONE WHO HAS REACHED STATE PENSION AGE BEFORE THE 6TH
APRIL 2016.
IN RELATION TO THE OTHER BENEFITS COVERED UNDER THE
RECIPROCAL AGREEMENT WITH THE UK SUCH AS SICKNESS AND
JOBSEEKERS BENEFIT THE CLAIM PROCEDURE REMAINS UNCHANGED.
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AN INDIVIDUAL WILL CLAIM THE BENEFIT IN THE COUNTRY THEY ARE
RESIDENT

IN

AND

THAT

COUNTRY

WILL

PAY

THE

BENEFIT

REGARDLESS OF WHERE ANY NATIONAL INSURANCE CONTRIBUTIONS
WERE PAID.
=ENDS=
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IN WI TYNWALD
24th November 2016
FOR ORAL ANSWER 5
How much the Optical Coherence Tomography Imaging Systems which
were installed at Nobles Hospital cost; to what extent are they being
used?

Mr President

Optical Coherence Tomography (OCT) is technology which
allows the light sensitive tissue at the back of the eye
called the retina to be imaged in order to detect any
problems:

for

example,

macular

degeneration

and

problems associated with diabetes.

Our OCT machine was purchased in January 2015 for a
cost of £137,700, and was paid for through a generous
charitable donation.

The ophthalmologists use the OCT machine many times
every day, as it is a key piece of diagnostic equipment for
patients who are experiencing all manner of sight
problems

IN WI TYNWALD
24th November 2016
FOR ORAL ANSWER 6
Why an organ donation to an Isle of Man patient is not considered a
medical emergency and therefore justifying patient transfer by air
ambulance?

Mr President
The method of transporting patients from the Isle of Man
to UK hospitals to receive a transplanted organ depends
on how urgently the patient needs to get there. The
urgency is driven by a number of clinical factors, for
example whether the organs been harvested from the
donor, and which organ the recipient is due to receive: as
different organs have differing lengths of time they can be
out of the body before needing to be re-implanted into the
recipient.

If a patient required urgent transfer to a UK hospital, they
would be transferred by Air Ambulance. However if there
was less urgency for transfer to the UK, for example if the
organs were not due to be harvested until the following
day, then we would look to transport the patient on a
charter flight and arranged taxi transfer to the relevant
hospital from the UK airport.

WI TYNWALD
Thursday 24 November 2016
FOR ORAL ANSWER - 7
The Hon. Member for Douglas North (Liz Berry) to ask the Minister
for Policy & Reform –
Why when the deficit in the Government Pension Fund is so large
and posing such a threat to the economy is it taking so long to
reach a decision as to how to rectify the situation?

Madam President
Developing a sustainable solution for the future of public sector
pensions is a priority for this Government and the process of
change that was started by previous administrations is already well
underway.
The Government Unified Scheme (GUS) started this process in
2012 by introducing significant changes to our biggest public
sector pension scheme, including local control for the majority of
our public service pensions, increasing contributions for most
members, reducing benefits for new members and introducing a
basis for sustainable cost sharing in the future.
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Given that economic and staffing issues have changed in the 7
years since GUS was designed and implemented, a Pensions Joint
Working Group recommended in its December 2014 report to
Tynwald that further sustainability changes were considered.
Following consultation and negotiation with staff representatives
and an independent review of the figures on which that report was
based, Tynwald approved a Motion at its June 2016 sitting that
introduced further sustainable changes to GUS and to other
schemes for police, teachers, the judiciary and Tynwald Members
such that a “cost envelope” would be established for monitoring
and adjusting future pension costs and in the long term,
expenditure on pensions would be matched by future income.
The Public Sector Pensions Authority which manages and
administers the majority of public sector pension schemes in the
Island is due to report back to February 2017 Tynwald with
amending schemes which formally introduce these sustainability
changes.
However, there remains a legacy issue of pensions expenditure
which has built up over the last 50 years under our schemes which
still needs to be addressed. Pensions legislation prevents us from
retrospectively reducing any pensions already in payment, nor can
we reduce the benefits that our staff have earned to date and
which will become payable in the future, without major changes in
legislation and the likelihood of significant legal challenges.
Therefore we need to find a way of managing this legacy issue. A
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working group comprising the Public Sector Pensions Authority,
Cabinet Office and Treasury is looking at ways of managing the
legacy issue and is due to report back to Tynwald in the course of
the next year. However, as the solution cannot involve cutting
benefits that have already been paid or promised to public
servants, there are no easy answers to this problem.
It is also worth mentioning that although we do have a Pensions
Reserve Fund available to support public sector pension
expenditure, we do not have a fund of investments from which to
pay benefits in the same way that a private sector scheme does.
Therefore our schemes rely on continued employer and employee
contributions being paid in order to meet future benefit payments.
This is called a “pay-as-you-go” system and is the same method
by which public sector pension schemes are established in the UK.
As I am sure you will appreciate, finding workable and sustainable
solutions to our overall pensions problem, both state and public
sector pensions, is not a simple matter but Honourable Members
should be assured that steps have been and will continue to be
taken across all schemes to find those further sustainable
solutions.
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Women’s Institute Tynwald
24th November 2016
Question 8
The Hon. Member for Douglas South (Pam Beedan) to ask the Minister for Economic
Development –
Following the award of Dark Skies Discovery Sites status (DSDS) to 26 sites in the Isle of
Man in January 2013, what is being done to enhance and promote the achievement of
having in Island the greatest number of DSDS sites in the whole of the British Isles?
Madam President
In 2013 the Department applied to the Dark Skies Discovery Organisation for the
registration of 26 Dark Skies Sites. The status was awarded for all 26 sites and each now is
identified by a Dark Skies Discovery Plaque – the official logo of the Dark Skies Discovery
Organisation. The award of 26 sites means that the Isle of Man has the largest
concentration of Dark Skies sites per square mile within the British Isles and quite possibly
the world. This attracted the interest of UK media at the time of the award and generated
the equivalent of nearly £200,000 worth of press coverage in January 2014 alone.
Several sites now feature a Dark Skies “Interpretation Board” to enhance visitors’ experience
of these sites.
The visitisleofman.com website features details of all the sites and also provides guidance in
terms of what can be seen when stargazing, in the form of a downloadable pdf.
The Department has also introduced a “Stargazer Friendly” accreditation offer to the
accommodation sector, so that properties in the vicinity of the various sites can offer an
enhanced package to their guests, including binoculars, a torch, portable folding chairs or
waterproof picnic blankets etc.
The Isle of Man’s Dark Skies have featured in previous Visitor Guides and will feature
prominently in the 2017 Visitor Guide which is being formally launched shortly.
In terms of promotion, they have regularly appeared in numerous publications and several
press visits have included Dark Skies as part of their itineraries. A further press visit is
planned for December, when a journalist from a well-known lifestyle publication is planning
to visit the Isle of Man to write a feature on our dark skies.
ENDS.

Supplementary information

IN WI TYNWALD
24th November 2016
FOR ORAL ANSWER – QUESTION 7

The Hon. Member for Rushen (Miss Emily Currie) to ask the Minister for Environment,
Food and Agriculture –
How is the Isle of Man playing its part in the global efforts to combat climate change?

Mr President

This Honourable Court has approved a number of climate
change policies in recent years, the most significant of
which is that Government adopts a greenhouse gas
emissions target for the Isle of Man of an 80% reduction
of 1990 levels by 2050.
As part of achieving that aim Tynwald approved a Climate
Challenge Mitigation Strategy in July of this year that is
the basis for a series of 5 year Action Plans, the first of
which has already commenced.
The Strategy is based on the principals of reducing
demand for energy where possible, increasing the
efficiency of homes, buildings and vehicles and
substituting fossil fuels which renewable energy to service
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residual demand.
The action plan committed the previous administration to
commence work to:
 Introduce means tested property energy efficiency
support for domestic properties to encourage
emissions reductions measures such as cavity/loft
insulation and double or triple glazed windows, plus
energy efficiency assessment.
 Establish a working group within Government to
identify enhancements to planning, building control
and other relevant legislation which will be required
to deliver the 2050 targets.
 Increase the number and distribution of ‘fast’ (charge
in 2 hours) electric vehicle charging points
The action plan also commits Government under this
administration to:
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 Exploring the opportunities to install low emission
heating systems.
 Appropriate changes to building control standards to
achieve near zero emission homes.
 Exploring the introduction of:
o incentives to encourage and enable the private
rented sector to improve the energy
performance of their properties, and
o minimum energy efficiency standards for rented
properties
 The introduction of Energy Performance Certificates
 The introduction of a policy to encourage shared
heating systems for new housing schemes
 Robustly testing the potential on Island market for
green tariff electricity
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 The exploration and proposal of a plan for the
provision of renewable energy options
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IN WI TYNWALD
24th November 2016
FOR ORAL ANSWER – QUESTION 13

The Hon. Member for Rushen (Miss Emily Currie) to ask the Minister for Environment,
Food and Agriculture –
What the results were of the cable reef trials off Bradda Head which commenced in
2009?

Mr President

The potential for an artificial reef within the Port Erin
Closed Area was first considered in 2005 when the then
Department of Agriculture Fisheries and Forestry
proposed a joint initiative with British Telecom to lay
‘balls’ of cable of varying sizes on the seabed in such a
manner as to create a variety of habitat types.
A number of benefits were expected to accrue from an
artificial reef of this nature including enhanced
biodiversity, increased scallop spat fall, enhancement of
fin fish and lobster stocks in the area and increased
tourism from charter angling and dive vessels.
The intention was that ownership of the cable would
remain the property of BT for the duration of the initial
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three year pilot study with ownership passing to DAFF on
conclusion, unless the cable was found to be polluting the
environment or causing coastal erosion through altered
tidal flows.
A seabed lease agreement was signed between DEFA and
DoI in May 2010 and preliminary plans were arranged for
delivery of the cable to the Isle of Man in June of that
year.
However, ultimately it was not possible to resolve
concerns associated with liability in relation to the
removal of the cable; in the event of a problem the cable
would have been extremely expensive to remove and BT
would not accept full liability for this. Therefore a
decision was taken to halt the project
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Supplementary information

The Port Erin ‘Experimental Area’ was first closed to scallop dredging
and trawling in 1989, to study the recovery of the seabed from the
effects of scallop dredging. The role of the area has subsequently
evolved, to one of a refuge for scallops, where a breeding stock that can
maintain the fishery offshore is secure. After initial opposition from the
fishing industry the area is now perceived by fishermen to be of great
benefit. The area was extended temporarily in 2003 for 3 years, with
industry support, and this temporary extension was made permanent in
2006.
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IN WI TYNWALD
24th November 2016
FOR ORAL ANSWER – QUESTION 16

The Hon. Member for Rushen (Miss Emily Currie) to ask the Minister for Environment,
Food and Agriculture –
In view of the negative impression of the state of the Island’s economy of derelict
and poorly maintained buildings particularly in the Island’s centres of business, what
steps are being taken to enforce the legislation requiring private landlords to
maintain unoccupied premises and prevent such properties from falling into
dilapidation; and does the legislation places a responsibility on owners of empty
properties to refurbish them within a specific timescale?

Mr President

The Building Control Act 1991 confers rights onto a Local
Authority to take action in respect of buildings that are in
a ruinous, dilapidated or neglected condition or unfinished
state and detrimental to the amenities of the
neighbourhood. It is therefore for each of the Local
Authorities to determine what their policy is on such
matters.
The Local Government and Building Control (Amendment)
Act 2016 received Royal Assent in October. I understand
that the Appointed Day Order is being drafted by the
Legislation Unit of the Department of Infrastructure. The
Act will provide the facility for authorised officers of local
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authorities to take prompt enforcement action regarding
dilapidated buildings including the means to issue fixed
penalty notices.
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Supplementary information:
Environmental Health Officers within DEFA have previously assisted local
authorities, where necessary, in the enforcement of the ‘unsightly’
provisions of the Building Control Act 1991. Initially the owner of
ruinous or dilapidated premises is contacted by letter providing a
schedule of works and a reasonable timescale in which to comply. If,
after the specified time period, no remedial works have been carried out
then a Notice is served on the owner requiring necessary works within a
specified time period. Once the time period on the formal Notice has
expired and works have not been carried out then the local authority
can proceed to Court and obtain an Order requiring works to be carried
out.
When stipulating time periods for schedules of work they have to be
considered reasonable and achievable otherwise the Notice may be
appealed or legally challenged in Court.
If a premise is vacant it does not necessarily mean that it is ruinous or
dilapidated and is therefore not subject to the unsightly provisions of the
Act.
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Women’s Institute Tynwald
Thursday 24th November 2015
For Oral Answer - 12
The Hon. Member for Glenfaba and Peel (Julia Sharples) to ask the Minister for
Infrastructure –
As the Government has agreed to contribute £3million to the preparation of the proposed
new ferry berth in Liverpool docks, what guarantees will we have of unrestricted rights of
usage of the ferry terminus for ferry services to and from the Isle of Man particularly as the
proposed site for the new ferry berth will be subject to continuing rights of access over land
not owned by the owners of the berth?

ANSWER

Tynwald has approved the purchase of the balance of a 250 year lease of a site in
Liverpool currently being 236 years for a price not exceeding £3.5m. This is not a
contribution but leasehold ownership of the site for the duration of the term.
The development proposal is that the roadway to the terminal will be constructed by
the Local Authority and will be adopted by it as a Highway. The Department will
receive assurances to this effect from the Local Authority before proceeding to
complete on the lease. In the event that the Local Authority decides not to
construct the road, the proposed lease to the Department will include a right for the
Department (and those using the terminal) to access the site over a road to be
constructed by the owners of the land.

Women’s Institute Tynwald
Thursday 24th November 2015

For Oral Answer 13
The Hon. Member for Ayre and Michael (Pat Nutter) to ask the Minister for Infrastructure –
If the Minister will limit risk of a serious road traffic accident by installing a traffic island or
traffic lights at the Cross Four Ways, Ballasalla road junction?
___________________________________________________________________________
The safety of all road users in the Isle of Man is of paramount importance to the
Department of Infrastructure.
Officers take a structured, risk-based approach to identifying and addressing any road safety
issues, taking into account a wide range of factors.
The Department will shortly carry out a review of the A3 between Cross Four Ways and
Castletown. The Ballasalla road junction will be included in this study.
Hon. Members should also be aware that the Department introduced safety measures at this
junction in 2010, which have significantly reduced the number of road traffic collisions. The
scheme involved the reconstruction of the junction and the roads approaching it, as the
roads were in a state of disrepair. At the same time the sight lines around the junction were
improved, principally by setting back the roadside walls.
Only three collisions have been reported in the past three years, with no injuries being
sustained by those involved.

Women’s Institute Tynwald
Thursday 24th November 2015
For Oral Answer - 14
The Hon. Member for Douglas Central (Christine Cowley) to ask the Minister for
Infrastructure –
Whether the information on a driving licence application form relating to a person’s wish to
donate organs for transplant is transferred automatically to the United Kingdom’s NHS Blood
and Transplant Register, and whether the medical authorities in the Isle of Man are able to
access the UK register directly?

ANSWER

In answer to the Hon Member’s question, I can advise that after the introduction of
the new driving licence system in February, the Department is working with the UK
NHS Blood and Transplant Register and health officials at Noble’s Hospital to enable
our records to be updated into the UK Register.

Department officers are in

communication with the WI on this issue and will provide an update when
information becomes available.

Health officials at Noble’s have advised that in the

meantime, people will still have to register, either via the telephone or on-line, and
that they are able to access information on the UK Donor register through the Senior
Nurse for Organ Donation who is on call 24 hours a day.

IN WI TYNWALD
24th November 2016
FOR ORAL ANSWER 15
The Hon. Member for Douglas Central (Kathleen Wilson) to ask the Minister for
Health and Social Care –
What was the annual cost to Public Health in the last five years of providing chairbased exercise classes throughout the Island?

Mr President
The cost to the Public Health Department of providing
chair-based exercise classes throughout the island for the
last five years has been £80,404, giving an annual cost of
£16,081 per year.

IN WI TYNWALD
24th November
FOR ORAL ANSWER 16
The Hon. Member for Douglas East (Diane Helliwell) to ask the Minister
for Health and Social Care –
What is being done to improve the physiotherapy service in the south of
the Island?

Mr President
There are two distinct elements in physiotherapy service
provided in the south of the Island. These are the selfreferral musculoskeletal service, and the community
physiotherapy service, which requires referral from a
health professional.
With respect to the musculoskeletal service, the unit is
currently open 3 days a week and this level of service was
based on the original numbers of referrals being made in
the south of the Island. Four years ago, when this service
started, the number of referrals was 280 per year:
referrals rose to 450 in 2015. In the last year there have
been 2 occasions when we have had to shut the southern
unit due to staffing shortages, however it is expected that
these difficulties will be resolved by the end of 2016.
In the community physiotherapy service, there has been a
stable workforce over the last year, but it covers the
whole of the island and needs to ensure that high priority
patients are seen first no matter where their location is.

The service currently has 2 full time staff and a part time
member of staff.
One of the strategic aims of the Department is to increase
the level of physiotherapy services. To this end, the
Department is in the process of establishing a community
partnership board in the south of the Island, in order to
develop and shape the future provision of all local
services.

IN WI TYNWALD
November 2016
FOR ORAL ANSWER 17
The Hon. Member for Rushen (Rita Steele) to ask the Minister for Health and Social
Care –
What is being done to correct the burden falling on Pensioners as benefits and free
services formerly available to this age group have been withdrawn?

Mr President

I thank the Honourable Member for her question. I am
pleased to inform this Court that my Department has not
withdrawn any free services. As Honourable Members will
be aware that changes to benefits are dealt with as part
of the budgetary process and fall within the remit of the
Treasury Department.
In this economic climate, my Department is exploring
changes to the way certain items are charged for, for
example prescriptions, but nothing has been agreed yet
and any proposed changes have to be approved by

Tynwald and will be linked to changes in benefits
payments.

IN WI TYNWALD
18th July 2016
FOR ORAL ANSWER – QUESTION 18

The Hon. Member for Douglas South (Mrs Pam Beedan) to ask the Minister for
Environment, Food and Agriculture –
What criteria are used to select members of the Planning Committee and what steps
are taken to ensure that there are suitably qualified persons to ensure that the
Planning Committee fulfils its role in a professional manner?

Mr President
All Planning Committee members are appointed by the
Department and are subsequently afforded delegated
powers by the Minister to perform the functions of the
Committee.
Committee members’ duties are as set down in the Town
and Country Planning Act 1999 and its subordinate
Regulations and Orders. Members are also obligated to
meet a code of conduct in how they conduct themselves
in their role.
The term for the duration of a Planning Committee
member’s appointment is 5 years.
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When the term of a current Member of the Committee is
coming to an end, the Department will advertise via its
website, media notice and the local press, that interested
persons may apply for the role. The most recent publicity
to fill a vacancy in the spring of this year included a drive
for encouraging applicants via a promotion and also the
appearance of staff and an existing Committee member
on Manx Radio’s ‘Women Today’ programme.
The advertisement of vacant roles seeks candidates with
knowledge of the Island and a willingness to serve in
public life. The information pack also states that, whilst
no formal qualifications are required, the Department will
be seeking to appoint candidates who can demonstrate a
good standard of education, together with relevant
experience gained either in the private, public or ‘third’
sector, along with the ability to analyse and review
complex and highly emotional issues.
Applications are assessed against these criteria and a
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shortlist prepared.
The selection of candidates is then taken to interview by
a panel, where further assessment is made through
questioning and applicants’ ability to be able to conduct
themselves in the public forum of the Committee
determined.
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Women’s Institute Tynwald
Thursday 24th November 2015

For Oral Answer 19
The Hon. Member for Douglas North (Pauline Mitchell) to ask the Minister for
Infrastructure –
What plans there are to develop the Summerland site?

Answer:
The Department is considering temporary use of this site associated with its
railway operations. In the longer term this site remains on the market for
disposal to obtain a capital income receipt. The possible temporary use of the
site is not expected to adversely impact its longer term commercial value but
primarily to make use of the site at a time of low commercial demand for such
development sites.

